\*Here insert the words "owner," or "reputed owner," "lessee" or "reputed lessee"; or "occupier," as the case may be. lands, including the parcel of land shown on the map or plan attached hereto of which you are the

And the Ministry further gives you notice that objections to the said scheme must be sent to the Ministry addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, Belfast, within twenty-one days from the service hereof, and that after the expiration of the said twenty-one days, the Ministry may make an Order confirming the Scheme with or without modifications.

Assistant Secretary.
Ministry of Finance for Northern Treland.

Pated this

## Adaptation of Labourers Acts.

MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE IRISH SAILORS AND SOLDIERS LAND TRUST, UNDER THE IRISH LAND (PROVISION FOR SAILORS AND SOLDIERS) ACT, 1919, THE LAND TRUST (POWERS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1923, AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT, 1925.

1925. No. 92.

Whereas it was provided by Section 4 (6) of the Irish Land (Provision for Sailors and Soldiers) Act, 1919 (hereinafter called the Act of 1919) that the Local Government Board for Ireland might make Orders adapting the provisions of the Labourers (Ireland) Acts, 1883 to 1919, and any enactments incorporated therewith in such manner as might appear to them to be necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the provisions of that Section.

And Whereas it was provided by Section 3 (3) of the Irish Free State (Consequential Provisions) Act, 1922 (Session 2), hereinafter called "the Act of 1922") that the Irish Sailors and Soldiers Land Trust (hereinafter called "the Trust") should have all the powers which were conferred upon the Local Government Board for Ireland by Section 4 of the Act of 1919 but that certain provisions of the said section including provisions relating to the compulsory acquisition of land should not apply to the Trust.

And Whereas by Section 1 (5) of the Land Trust (Powers) Act (Northern Ireland), 1923 (hereinafter called "the Act of 1923") as amended by Section 2 (1) of the Administrative Provisions (N.I.) Act, 1925, it was provided that the power of making Orders adapting enactments conferred by Section 4 (6) of the Act of 1919 might be exercised by means of Orders made by the Trust and the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") jointly.

And Whereas under Section 3 (7) of the Act of 1922 the Treasury of the United Kingdom have certified that such legislation has been passed by the Parliament of the Irish Free State and the Parliament of Northern Ireland (including the Act of 1923) as was necessary to enable the Trust to acquire and to hold land, to vest in the Trust any land and other property which is under Section 3 of the Act of 1922 to be transferred to the Trust, and otherwise to enable the Trust to carry out the purposes of the said Section 3 of the Act of 1922.

And Whereas it appears to the Ministry and the Trust to be necessary and expedient that an Order should be made adapting the provisions of Section 2 of the Labourers (Ireland) Act, 1896, and Sections 21, 22 and 23 of the Labourers (Ireland) Act, 1906, in manner hereinafter appearing.

Now, therefore, the Ministry and the Trust in pursuance and by virtue of the powers vested in them or in either of them as aforesaid and of all other powers enabling them or either of them in that behalf do and each of them doth hereby order as follows.

- 1.—(1) The expression "the Act" in this Order shall mean the Act of 1919 as amended and applied by the Act of 1922 and the Acts of 1923 and 1925, and the expression "the Ministry" shall mean the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, and the expression "the Trust" shall mean the Irish Sailors and Soldiers Land Trust.
- (2) Expressions in this Order shall unless the context otherwise requires have the same meaning as in the Labourers (Ireland) Acts, 1883 to 1919, and the Act.
- 2. Section 2 of the Labourers (Ireland) Act, 1896, is hereby adapted so as to read for the purposes of Section 4 of the Act as follows that is to say:—

Where in the case of a scheme for compulsory acquisition of land under Section 4 of the Act an objection has been duly sent to the Ministry respecting a portion only of the Scheme the Ministry may divide the scheme into two schemes, one scheme containing the portion of the original scheme to which no objection has been duly sent to the Ministry and the second scheme containing the portion of the original scheme to which any such objection relates and each scheme shall be deemed to be a separate scheme for the purposes of the Act.

3. Sections 21, 22 and 23 of the Labourers (Ireland) Act, 1906, are hereby adapted for the purposes of the Act as follows that is to say:—

(a) in the said Sections "the Ministry" or "the Trust" as the case may be shall be substituted for "a District Council" or for "the District Council" or for "the Council" where these words occur and "the Act" for "the Labourers Act" where

these words occur and "purchased by or to be vested in" for "purchased by" where those words occur.

- (b) There shall be added to sub-section (1) of Section 21 the words "or such instrument shall have endorsed thereon a map or plan del neating the land and shall be registered in the Registry of Deeds for Northern Ireland" and in sub-section (2) of the said Section the words "may be made subject to the said rights and equities" shall be substituted for the words "shall be made free from the said rights and equities."
- 4. This Order may be cited as the Land Trust (Adaptation of Labourers Acts) (Northern Ireland) Joint Order, 1925.

The Official Seal of the Ministry was hereunto affixed in presence of

G. C. Duggan,

(L.S.)

Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Finance.

A M

The Official Seal of the Trust was hereunto affixed in presence of

George H. Duckworth,
Chairman.

G. F. Alexander,

(L.S.)

Secretary.

## LAND PURCHASE. Issue of Land Certificates.

Made by the Ministry of Finance under the Land Purchase Acts as those Acts apply to Northern Ireland under the provisions of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and of any Order made by His Majesty in Council under the last mentioned Act.

1925. No. 77.

The Ministry hereby rescinds Order L of the General Rules and Orders of the Irish Land Commission dated 16th March, 1897, which, as that Order applies to Northern Ireland, provides for